

No. 16-712

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OIL STATES ENERGY SERVICES, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

GREENE'S ENERGY GROUP, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE CIVIL JURY PROJECT AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
DEAN OF UNIV. CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY LAW SCHOOL
215 Boalt Hall
Berkeley, CA 94720
echemerinsky@berkeley.edu

ALEXANDRA D. LAHAV
Ellen Ash Peters Professor
UNIV. CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105
alexandra.lahav@uconn.edu

STEPHEN D. SUSMAN
SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
Counsel of Record
RICHARD L. JOLLY
CIVIL JURY PROJECT AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6580
si13@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
The Civil Jury Project at NYU School of Law*

August 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FRAMERS CONSIDERED GRANTING THE LEGISLATURE POWER OVER JURY AUTHORITY AND REJECTED IT	5
II. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT'S REACH IS NOT LIMITED TO ARTICLE III COURTS	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Erving v. Cradock</i> , Quincy 553 (Mass. 1761)	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	3, 10, 12, 14
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	11
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	9, 12
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. 433 (1830).....	3, 10
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970).....	3, 10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Art. of Conf. art. IX	8
U.S. Const. art. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	13
U.S. Const. amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James Alexander, <i>A Brief Narration of the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> (1963).....	6
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	6
Stephen Botein, <i>Early American Law and Society</i> (1983)	7
Debates of the North Carolina Constitu- tional Convention, <i>reprinted in The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....	8
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	<i>passim</i>
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Edith Guild Henderson, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80. Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966).....	2-3, 5, 10
A. Leo Levin, <i>Equitable Clean-up and the Jury: A Suggested Orientation</i> , 100 U. Pa. L. Rev. 320 (1951).....	11
Martin H. Redish & Daniel J. La Fave, <i>Seventh Amendment Right to Jury Trial in Non-Article III Proceedings: A Study in a Dysfunctional Constitutional Theory</i> , 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 407 (1995).....	4, 13
Resolutions of the Stamp Act Congress (1765), reprinted in <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (R. Perry & J. Cooper eds. 1959)	7
Herbert J. Storing, <i>What the Anti-Federalists Were For</i> (1981).....	8
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1972)	5, 6, 8
3 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Washington ed. 1861).....	6
